# ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER

STA 202\* No. \*

THE CITY AND DISTRICT OF ST ALBANS (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 (WAITING RESTRICTIONS) AMENDMENT \* ORDER 202\*

Made dd/mm/yyyy

Coming into force dd/mm/yyyy

St Albans City and District Council, pursuant to arrangements made under section 19 Local Government Act 2000 and Local Authorities (Arrangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2000 with Hertfordshire County Council, and in exercise of powers conferred under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police makes the following Order:

## Citation and commencement

 This Order shall come into operation on dd/mm/yyyy and may be cited as The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023 (Waiting Restrictions) (Amendment \*) Order 202\*.

### Interpretation

- 2. In this Order:
  - "the Order of 2023" means The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023;
  - "On-Street Plan/s" means a map showing the specified location/s within the City and District of St Albans and incorporated into this order, unless otherwise indicated.
  - "Key" or "Key to the on-street plans" means a list provided on the on-street plans which contains an explanation of what the different lines and symbols on the individual map/s mean, this will also include specific details of restriction times, days, zone identifiers, or any other relevant information.

## Amendment of the City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023

Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into force of this Order, The Order of 2023 shall have effect as though the Map Tiles within the Schedule to that Order were substituted with the similarly named Map Tiles as set out in the Schedule to this Order.

## **Schedule**

## On Street Plan as attached

#### Name of Order

THE CITY AND DISTRICT OF ST ALBANS CONTROL OF PARKING ORDER 2023 (WAITING RESTRICTIONS) (AMENDMENT No.\*) ORDER  $202^*$ 

#### Name of Road

#### St Albans

Bernards Heath - Marshall Avenue - Clarence Ward - Hatfield Road - Clarence Ward - Laurel Road - Clarence Ward Salisbury Avenue - Cunningham Ward - Mile House Lane - Hill End Ward - Elm Drive - Marshalswick West - Marshals Drive - St Peters Ward - Bricket Road - St Peters Ward - Lattimore Road area - St Peters Ward - London Road bottom end - St Peters Ward - Marlborough Road Area - Verulam Ward - Mayne avenue near Parkland Drive

#### Harpenden

Harpenden East - Aldwickbury Crescent - Harpenden East - Common Lane Area Harpenden - Harpenden East - Crabtree Lane - Harpenden East - Porters Hill - Harpenden East - Rye Close and Moreland Road - Harpenden East - Salisbury Lane - Harpenden East Marquis Lane Area - Harpenden North and Rural - Coldharbour Lane Harpenden - Harpenden North and Rural - Park Hill Harpenden - Harpenden North and - Rural - Roundwood Gardens - Harpenden North and Rural - Westfield Road - Harpenden North and Rural - Ambrose Lane - Harpenden South - Sibley Avenue - Harpenden South - Welbeck Rise and Paddock Wood - Harpenden West - Amenbury Lane and High Street - Harpenden West - Arden Grove Area - Harpenden West - Luton Road - Harpenden West - Milton Road

#### **London Colney**

London Colney - High Street - London Colney - Kings Road and Cotlandswick - London Colney - Kings Road

Redbourn, Sandridge, Wheathampstead Bricket Wood, Park Street Areas & How Wood

Redbourn - Beechfield Close - Redbourn - The Common - Sandridge and Wheathampstead - Sandridge & Wheathampstead St Leonards Crescent - Bricket Wood, How Wood and Park Street Areas -Park Street - Branch Road - St Stephen - Hunters Ride

The Common Seal of St Albans City and District Council was hereunto affixed on the in the presence of:-	2024)
Authorised Signatory	
Authorised Signatory	